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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

July 26,2010

Chief Frank Mooney
Ferris Police Depaliment
201 South Church Street
Ferris, Texas 75125-2520

0R2010-11122

Dear Chief Mooney:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure tmder the
Public hlfonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 387935.

The City of Ferris (the "city") received a request for all incident report and photographs
pertaining to a specified incident. 1 You state you have released the requested incident report.
You claim that the remaining infOlmation is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108
of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the
submitted infonnation.

We must address the city's obligations under the Act. Pursuant to section 552.301(e) ofthe
Government Code, a govenunental body is requited to submit to this office within fifteen
business days ofreceiving all open records request: (1) general written comments stating the
reasons why the stated e:X'ceptionsapplythatwould allow the infonnation to be withheld,
(2) a copy ofthe written request for inf0111lation,(3) a signed statement or sufficient evidence
showing the date the govenunental body received the written request, and (4) a copy ofthe
specific infonnation requested or representative samples, labeled to indicate which
exceptions apply to which parts oftIle documents. Gov't Code § 552.30l(e)(1)(A)-(D). hl
this instance, you state the city received the request for infonnation on May 13, 2010.
However, as ofthe date ofthis letter, you have failed to submit a copy ofthe written request

IBecause you have not submitted a copy ofthe request for information, we take Oill' description from
yOill' brief.
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for information. Consequently, we find the city failed to comply with the requirements of
section 552.301 in requesting this decision from om office.

Pmsuant to section 552.302 of the Govenunent Code, a govenunental body's failme to
comply with the requirements of section 552.301 results in the legal presumption the
requested information is public and must be released unless a compelling reason exists to
withhold'the information from disclosme. See id. § 552.302; Simmons v. Kuzmich, 166
S.W.3d 342,350 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2005, no pet.); Hancock v. State Bd. o/Ins., 797
S.W.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (govenuuental body must make
compelling demonstration to overcome presumption of opemless pmsuant to statutory
predecessor to section 552.302); see also OpenRecords DecisionNo. 630 (1994). Generally,
a compelling reason to withhold information exists where some other source oflaw makes
the infonnation confidential or where third party interests are at stake. Open Records
Decision No. 150 at 2 (1977). You claim the infonnation at issue is excepted from
disclosme under section 552.1 08 ofthe Govenuuent Code. However, because the city failed
to comply with the requirements oftheAct, the city waived its claim under section 552.108,
which is a discretionmy exception to disclosme. See Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2
n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 586 (1991) (govermnental body may waive
section 552.108). Therefore, this infonnation may not be withheld under section 552.108
of the Govenunent Code. We note, however, that some of the information is subject to
section 552.130 of the Government Code. As section 552.130 can provide a compelling
reason for non-disclosme, we will address this exception.2

'

Section 552.130 ofthe Govenunent Code excepts from disclosme infonnation relating to a
motor vehicle operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued
bya Texas agency. Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(1), (2). Thus, the city must withhold the Texas
driver's license numbers we have marked in the submitted infonnation, as well as the partial
license plate number contained in the submitted photographs, unde:r section 552.130.3 The
remaining information must be released.4

2The Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480
(1987),470 (1987).

3We note tlllS office recently issued Open Records DecisionNo. 684 (2009), a previous determination
to all governmental bodies authorizing tllemto witlulOld ten categories ofinformation, including Texas driver's
license numbers and the portion of a photograph that reveals a Texas license plate number lmder
section 552.130 oftlle Goverllll1ent Code, without tlle necessity of requesting an attorney general decision.

4We note the information being released includes a social security number. Section 552.147(b) ofthe
Government Code autllorizes a governmental body to redact a living person's social security number from
public release without tlle necessity of requesting a decision £i.-om tlllS office under the Act. Gov't Code
§ 552.147.
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. FOl"mOre infonnation conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll fi:ee,'at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Christina Alvarado
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division

CA/dls

Ref: ID# 387935

Enc. Submitted documents

I
c: Requestor

(w/o enclosures)


